1000

CH 8760.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BACUS LABORATORIES, INC.	02/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OLYMPUS AMERICA INC.
Street Address:	3500 Corporate Parkway, P.O. Box 610
City:	Center Valley
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18034

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6272235
Patent Number:	6031930
Patent Number:	6101265
Patent Number:	6226392
Patent Number:	6396941
Patent Number:	6522774
Patent Number:	6466690
Patent Number:	6404906
Patent Number:	6674884
Patent Number:	6674881
Patent Number:	7031507
Patent Number:	6775402
Patent Number:	7110586
Patent Number:	7149332
Patent Number:	7146372
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 022277 FRAME: 0607

Application Number:	10373156	
Application Number:	10872975	
Application Number:	11202045	
Application Number:	11386322	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)554-9662

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-613-2000

Email: fbruno@gibbonslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Gibbons PC

Address Line 1: One Pennsylvania Plaza

Address Line 2: Frank A. Bruno

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107126-62121
-------------------------	--------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frank A. Bruno

Total Attachments: 4 source=BLl#page1.tif source=BLl#page2.tif source=BLl#page3.tif source=BLl#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022277 FRAME: 0608

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **BACUS LABORATORIES, INC.**, having an address of 410 Eisenhower Lane North, Lombard, Illinois 60148 (Assignor) have invented certain new and useful inventions which are described and claimed in applications for United States Patent identified in attached Schedule A and applications for foreign patents identified in attached Schedule B.

WHEREAS, **OLYMPUS AMERICA INC.**, having its principal place of business at 3500 Corporate Parkway, P.O. Box 610, Center Valley, Pennsylvania, 18034, is desirous of confirming that it is the rightful owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to said inventions, said applications and all patents to be obtained therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said OLYMPUS AMERICA INC. (Assignee), and said Assignee's legal representatives and successors, the entire right, title and interest, for the whole world, in and to said inventions and said applications and the patents, both domestic and foreign, that may or shall result therefrom, as well as any prior applications from which priority is claimed and any subsequent applications for such inventions including any applications which claim priority to any of said applications and the patents, both domestic and foreign, that may or shall result therefrom. Further, I do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the Assignee the right to claim in any subsequent United States and foreign patent application and patent, the priority date of any of said applications under any United States statute, international convention or treaty. I hereby authorize and request the issuance of said patents, domestic and foreign, conformably to the terms of this Agreement.

WPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I do hereby covenant and agree with said Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and so such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining provisional, original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, re-examined or extended patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, including but not limited to, giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and executing preliminary

#1372964 v1 107126-58300

PATENT REEL: 022277 FRAME: 0609

statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this day of Exbruay 12 , 2009.

Name: Osamu Joji Title: President

BACUS LABORATORIES, INC.

Name: Kazuhiro Watanabe

Title: Treasurer

OLYMPUS AMERICA INC.

REEL: 022277 FRAME: 0610

Schedule A - US Patents and Applications

Docket No.	U.S. Application Number	Filing Date
70010	10/272 156	00.04.0000
78312	10/373,156	02-24-2003
82965	10/872,975	06-21-2004
85710	11/202,045	08-11-2005
87508	11/386,322	03-22-2006

Docket No.	U.S. Patent Number	Issue Date
62121	6,272,235	08-07-2001
66122	6,031,930	02-29-2000
66433	6,101,265	08-08-2000
66434	6,226,392	05-01-2001
68110	6,396,941	05-28-2002
68449	6,522,774	02-18-2003
69570	6,466,690	11-18-2008
70376	6,404,906	06-11-2002
72256	6,674,884	01-06-2004
72479	6,674,881	01-06-2004
78044	7,031,507	04-18-2006
78520	6,775,402	08-10-2004
79710	7,110,586	09-19-2006
79711	7,149,332	12-12-2006
82524	7,146,372	12-05-2006

#1372964 v1 107126-58300

PATENT REEL: 022277 FRAME: 0611

Schedule B - Foreign Patents and Applications

Docket No.	Country	Application Number	Filing Date
59074	EP	97935108.7	07-24-1997
60348	JP	541,643/1998	03-02-1998
60348DIV	JP	2008-232717	09-10-2008
62121	JP	538,644/1998	03-02-1998
62121DIV	JP	2008-232718	09-10-2008
68110	CA	2,398,736	01-18-2001
68110	EP	01942762.4	01-18-2001
68110	Hong Kong	03101687.3	01-18-2001
78312	EP	03713653.8	02-24-2003
78312	JP	2003-571983	02-24-2003
78312DIV1	JP	2008-328805	12-24-2008
78312DIV2	JP	2008-328806	12-24-2008
78312DIV3	JP	2008-328807	12-24-2008
78312DIV4	JP	2008-328808	12-24-2008
85710	EP	05785418.4	08-15-2005
85710	JP	2007-527913	08-15-2005
85710	CA	2,576,183	08/15/2005
Docket No.	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
<u>Docket No.</u> 60348	Country EP	Patent Number EP1016031B1	<u>Issue Date</u> 08-22-2007
60348	EP	EP1016031B1	08-22-2007
60348 60348	EP France	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348	EP France Germany	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348 60348	EP France Germany Great Britain	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden CH/LI	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 62121	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden CH/LI EP	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 62121 62121	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden CH/LI EP France	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 05-17-2006
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 62121 62121	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden CH/LI EP France Germany	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 05-17-2006 05-17-2006
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 62121 62121 62121	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden CH/LI EP France Germany Great Britain	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 05-17-2006 05-17-2006 05-17-2006
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 62121 62121 62121 62121	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden CH/LI EP France Germany Great Britain Italy	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 05-17-2006 05-17-2006 05-17-2006 05-17-2006
60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 60348 62121 62121 62121 62121 62121 62121	EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands Sweden CH/LI EP France Germany Great Britain Italy Netherlands	EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1016031B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1 EP1021786B1	08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 08-22-2007 05-17-2006 05-17-2006 05-17-2006 05-17-2006 05-17-2006

RECORDED: 02/19/2009

#1372964 v1 107126-58300

PATENT

REEL: 022277 FRAME: 0612